

No. 21-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL & AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN HIMMELFARB
COLLEEN M. CAMPBELL
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
BRETT E. LEGNER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 701-7829
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Proposition 12	5
B. The pork production industry	7
1. Sow housing.....	8
2. Vertical segmentation of pork production.....	9
3. Processing of a market hog into different cuts of pork sold to different buyers and locations	11
C. Proposition 12’s nationwide impact on production and pricing	11
D. The rulings below	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION EVISCERATES THE ESSENTIAL PROTECTIONS PROVIDED BY THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY DOCTRINE.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Holding That The Extraterritoriality Doctrine Applies When A State Indirectly Regulates Transactions Occurring Wholly In Other States.....	21
B. The Circuits Are Split On The Meaning Of <i>Walsh</i> And The Applicability Of The Practical-Effects Test.	26
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY NARROWED THE SCOPE OF <i>PIKE</i>	28
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICIES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 20-55631 (9th Cir. July 28, 2021), ECF 70, printed at 6 F. 4th 1021	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Granting Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2020), ECF 37, printed at 456 F. Supp. 3d 1201	21a
APPENDIX C: Judgment, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. June 16, 2020), ECF 41	36a
APPENDIX D: <i>Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act</i> , Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov. 6, 2018),	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 <i>et seq.</i>	37a
APPENDIX E: California Department of Food and Agriculture, <i>Title 3. Food and Agriculture Proposed Regulations—Animal Confinement</i> (May 25, 2021), https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinement1stNoticePropReg_05252021.pdf	47a
APPENDIX F: California Department of Food and Agriculture, <i>Animal Health and Food Safety Services Proposed Regulations—Animal Confinement</i> (May 25, 2021), https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinementText1stNotice_05252021.pdf	99a
APPENDIX G: Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Exhibits A-O, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2019), ECF 1	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris,</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23, 26
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh,</i> 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig,</i> 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	16, 22, 24, 25
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	23, 31
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	23
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel,</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23, 26
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	20
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	22
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	19, 24
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS 	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Saf. Code	
§ 25990.....	1
§ 25990(b)(2).....	5
§ 25991(a).....	8
§ 25993(a).....	6
Ohio. Admin. Code	
901:12-8-02(G)(4).....	4, 18
901:12-8-02(G)(5).....	4, 18
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>CDFA, Animal Health and Food Safety</i>	
<i>Services Proposed Regulations—</i>	
<i>Animal Confinement (May 25, 2021),</i>	
https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinementText1stNotice_05252021.pdf	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>CDFA, Title 3. Food and Agriculture</i>	
<i>Proposed Regulations—Animal</i>	
<i>Confinement (May 25, 2021),</i>	
https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinement1stNoticePropReg_05252021.pdf	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pallotta, Wins for Animals in the 2018</i>	
<i>Midterm Election, Animal Legal</i>	
<i>Defense Fund (Jan. 5, 2019).....</i>	
	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett & D. Himmelfarb, Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019).....	32
